State of Texas \$ Court Order Collin County \$ 2024-681-07-22

9

Commissioners Court

An order of the Collin County Commissioners Court adopting a policy for overtime compensation.

The Collin County Commissioners Court considered a request for a policy for overtime compensation for county employees, in accordance with the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.

The Collin County Commissioners Court hereby adopts a policy that any elected official or department head who desires overtime compensation for a county employee must first receive approval and authority from the County Judge if such overtime work would require additional funding in the department's budgeted personnel services category. This policy shall take effect beginning July 1, 2024, and shall expire at the finalization of the Fiscal Year 2025 budget.

A motion was made, seconded, and carried by a majority of the court members in attendance during a regular session on Monday, July 22, 2024.

Chris Hill, County Judge

Susan Fletcher, Commissioner, Pct 1

Cheryl Williams, Commissioner, Pct 2

Darrell Hale, Commissioner, Pct 3

Buncan Webb, Commissioner, Pct 4

ATTEST: Stacey Kemp, County Clerk